

No. 21- 3540

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

DTN STAFFING, ET AL.  
*Petitioners,*

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND  
HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

---

**PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR STAY PENDING REVIEW**

---

Jessica Hart Steinmann  
Josh Campbell  
Rachel Jag  
America First Policy Institute  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Suite 530  
Washington, DC 20004  
(571) 348-1802  
jsteinmann@americafirstpolicy.com  
jcampbell@americafirstpolicy.com  
rjag@americafirstpolicy.com

Kris W. Kobach  
*Counsel of Record*  
Alliance for Free Citizens  
P.O. Box 155  
Lecompton, KS 66050  
(913) 638-5567  
kkobach@gmail.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

November 9, 2021

**RECEIVED**

**NOV 10 2021**

**U.S. Court of Appeals  
Eighth Circuit - St. Paul, MN**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. Petitioners Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	4
A. The ETS Breaches the Limits of the Commerce Power.....	5
B. The ETS Fails to Meet the OSHA Heightened Standard of Review.....	8
1. The Standard of Review is Higher Than That of the APA.....	8
2. The ETS Fails to Meet the Standard for Multiple Reasons.....	10
C. The ETS Burdens the Free Exercise of Religion.....	14
D. The ETS Denies Fifth Amendment Liberty Interests.....	17
II. Petitioners Face Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay.....	20
III. The Balance of Hardship Favors a Stay.....	21
IV. A Stay is in the Public Interest.....	22
Conclusion.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AFL-CIO v. OSHA</i> , 965 F.2d 962 (11th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Asbestos Info. Association/North Am. v. OSHA</i> , 727 F.2d 415, 421 (5th Cir. 1984).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>American Fed’n of Labor v. OSHA</i> , 965 F.2d 962 (11th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. OSHA</i> , 581 F.2d 493, 502-03 (5th Cir.1978) .....	12
<i>Ark. Peace Ctr. v. Ark. Dep’t of Pollution Control</i> , 992 F.2d 145, 147 (8th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Aqua Slide ’n’ Dive Corp. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 569 F.2d 831, 838 (5th Cir.1978).....	9
<i>Brady v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 640 F.3d 785, 789 (8th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682, 710 (2014).....	15
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261, 278-279 (1990).....	18
<i>Dry Color Manufacturers’ Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 486 F.2d at 104 n. 9a (3d Cir.1973).....	10
<i>Industrial Union Department v. API</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	12
<i>Fla. Peach Growers Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of Labor</i> , 489 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1974).....	12
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668, 673 (1984).....	12, 13
<i>National Federal of Independent Businesses v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	15
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418, 425-26 (2009).....	4
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Auchter</i> , 702 F.2d 1150 at 1155 (D.C.Cir.1983).....	10
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127, 135 (1992).....	18, 19
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	17, 18
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166, 179 (2003).....	18, 19
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294, 1296 (2021).....	16, 17
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733, 768 (5th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100, 118-119 (1941).....	6
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252, 257 (1982).....	15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 720 (1997).....	17, 19

### Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 655(f).....	3, 4, 5, 9
29 U.S.C. § 651(b) .....	5

**Federal Regulation**

86 Fed. Reg. 61,402, *et seq.*.....2, 3, 4, 11, 12, 14

**Constitutional Provisions**

First Amendment to the United States Constitution.....5, 14, 15, 16, 17

Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....5, 17

Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution.....5, 17

**Other Authorities**

Brownstone Institute, *106 Research Studies Affirm Naturally Acquired Immunity to Covid-19* (Oct. 17, 2021) .....13

Kopp, Emily, *CDC Report Shows Vaccinated People Can Spread COVID-19*, ROLL CALL, July 30, 2021.....14

LaMattina, John, “Surprising Cost for Covid-19 Vaccine Administration,” *Forbes*, April 15, 2021.....7
